illustrative purposes only. As a result of the hypothetical nature of the Unaudited Pro Forma

Financial Information, it may not give a true picture of the actual financial position of the

Enlarged Group that would be attained had the Transaction been completed as at 31 March 2022.

Furthermore, the Unaudited Pro forma Financial Information does not purport to predict the

Enlarged Group’s future financial position after Completion.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information should be read in conjunction with the

financial information of the Group as set out in Appendix III to this circular, and the Accountant’s

Report of the Target Group as set out in Appendix IV to this circular, and other financial

information included elsewhere in this circular.

APPENDIX V UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– V-1 –

Unaudited pro forma statement of assets and liabilities of the Enlarged Group as at 31 March
2022

Pro forma Statement of Assets and Liabilities

Pro forma adjustments

The Group as
at 31 March

2022

The Target
Group as at

31 March
2022

The Enlarged
Group

(Audited) (Audited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(note 1) (note 2) (note 3) (note 4)

Non-current assets
Investment properties 996,500 450,000 40,000 — 1,486,500
Property, plant and equipment 2,417,802 — — — 2,417,802
Right-of-use assets 420,417 — — — 420,417
Deposits paid for acquisition of property, plant

and equipment 1,681 — — — 1,681
Pledged bank deposit 64,134 — — — 64,134

3,900,534 450,000 40,000 — 4,390,534

Current assets
Inventories, at cost 12,014 — — — 12,014
Trade and other receivables 132,085 381 — — 132,466
Pledged bank deposit 354 — — — 354
Short-term bank deposits 314,339 — — — 314,339
Bank balances and cash 671,097 285 (469,446) (1,060) 200,876

1,129,889 666 (469,446) (1,060) 660,049

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 117,146 21,220 — — 138,366
Amounts due to fellow subsidiaries 4,540 282,235 (282,235) — 4,540
Amounts due to non-controlling interests of

subsidiaries 39,523 — — — 39,523
Taxation payable 145,614 — — — 145,614
Lease liabilities — due within one year 2,328 — — — 2,328

309,151 303,455 (282,235) — 330,371

Net current assets (liabilities) 820,738 (302,789) (187,211) (1,060) 329,678

Total assets less current liabilities 4,721,272 147,211 (147,211) (1,060) 4,720,212

Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities — due after one year 28,951 — — — 28,951
Secured bank borrowings — due after one year — 149,000 (149,000) — —
Deferred taxation 50,590 — — — 50,590

79,541 149,000 (149,000) — 79,541

Net assets (liabilities) 4,641,731 (1,789) 1,789 (1,060) 4,640,671

APPENDIX V UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– V-2 –

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Enlarged Group

1. The audited consolidated statement of financial position of the Group as at 31 March 2022 is

extracted from the published annual report of the Group dated 23 June 2022.

2. The audited consolidated statement of financial position of the Target Group as at 31 March

2022 is extracted from the Accountants’ Report of the Target Group as set out in Appendix IV

to this circular.

3. Pursuant to the SP Agreement, the Consideration payable (subject to adjustments) by the

[…]

The Consideration payable shall be settled by cash transfer to the designated bank account of

the Vendor or such other method as mutually agreed by the Vendor and Purchaser from time

to time.

APPENDIX V UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– V-3 –

Upon Completion, the identifiable assets and liabilities of the Target Group acquired by the

Group will be accounted for in the consolidated financial statements of the Enlarged Group at

fair value as required by Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standard 3 (Revised) Business

Combinations (“HKFRS 3 (Revised)”) issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public

Accountants.

For the purpose of the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information and for illustrative

purpose only, the Target Group has carried out an illustrative consideration allocation

exercise in accordance with the requirements of HKFRS 3 (Revised). Details of the

identifiable assets and liabilities of the Target Group to be accounted for the unaudited pro

forma statement of assets and liabilities of the Enlarged Group and the calculations are as

follows:

Carrying

amount

as at

31 March

2022

Fair value

adjustment

Fair

value

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Investment property (note 3.1) 450,000 40,000 490,000

Trade and other receivables 381 — 381

Bank balances and cash 285 — 285

Trade and other payables (21,220) — (21,220)

Amount due to a fellow subsidiary (282,235) — (282,235)

Secured bank borrowings —

due after one year (149,000) — (149,000)

Net identifiable (liabilities) assets (1,789) 40,000 38,211

APPENDIX V UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– V-4 –

HK$’000

Fair value of net identifiable assets 38,211

Add: Amount due to a fellow subsidiary (note 3.2) 282,235

Add: Total bank borrowings (note 3.3) 149,000

Net identifiable assets to be acquired and total consideration to be paid 469,446

Consideration to be satisfied by:

Bank balances and cash 469,446

3.1 Pursuant to the SP Agreement, the Property shall be stated at a value of HK$490.0

million as agreed by the Vendor and the Purchaser with reference to the preliminary fair

market valuation of the Property as at 8 July 2022 as assessed by an independent